## VILLAGE OF CHASE

## **BYLAW NO. 669 - 2005**

## A BYLAW TO CLOSE UP AND REMOVE THE DEDICATION OF A PORTION OF HIGHWAY

**WHEREAS** under the Community Charter a Council may close a highway to traffic, remove the dedication of a highway and dispose of municipal land;

**AND WHEREAS** the Municipal Council of the Village of Chase deems it expedient to provide for a closure of a portion of highway and to remove the dedication of that same portion of highway;

**AND WHEREAS** the Municipal Council of the Village of Chase has posted and published notices of its intention to close highway referred to in this Bylaw and remove its dedication, and has provided an opportunity for persons who consider they are affected to make representations to Council;

**AND WHEREAS** the Municipal Council of the Village of Chase does not consider that the closure will affect the transmission or distribution facilities or works of utility operators;

**NOW THEREFORE**, the Council of the Village of Chase in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1.0 Attached to the Bylaw as Schedule "A" and forming part of the Bylaw is a copy of the Explanatory Plan of highway closure (the "Plan").
- 1.1 Council hereby authorizes the closure to all types of traffic of that portion of highway dedicated by plan H843 having an area of 317 square metres shown on Plan KAP (the "Closed Road").
- 1.2 The dedication as highway of the Closed Road is removed.
- 1.3 The Mayor and Corporate Administrator are hereby authorized to execute all plans and other instruments as are necessary to effect the aforesaid closure and removal of highway dedication.
- 1.4 On deposit of the Plan and instruments necessary for the road closure in the Land Title Office:
  - 1.4.1 the Closed Road is stopped up and closed to all types of traffic and shall cease to be a public highway; and
  - 1.4.2 the dedication of highway within the Closed Road is removed.

2. This bylaw may be cited as "Village of Chase Road Closure and Removal of Highway Dedication Bylaw No. 669 - 2005."

APPROVED BY THE MINISTRY OF TRANSPORTATION THE  $\underline{14^{th}}$  DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2005. Signature on file.

READ A FIRST TIME THE **8<sup>th</sup>** DAY OF **NOVEMBER**, **2005** 

READ A SECOND TIME THE **8<sup>th</sup>** DAY OF **NOVEMBER**, **2005** 

READ A THIRD TIME THE 8th DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2005

RECONSIDERED AND ADOPTED THE **22nd** DAY OF **NOVEMBER**, 2005

Mayor

Certified a grue copy of Bylaw No. 669 - 2005.

Corporate Administrator

